

Nos. 19-840 & 19-841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITIONS**

DAVID P. FELSHER
488 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
dflaw2@earthlink.net

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Counsel of Record
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PURELY SPECULATIVE INJURIES TO THE INTERVENOR STATES DO NOT JUSTIFY THEIR INTERVENTION IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	6
A. The State Intervenors’ Allegations Expressed Their Wishes, Not Actual Injuries.....	8
B. Any Future Flow of Federal Funds To The States Is Contingent Upon Further Federal Legislation Enacted by Future Houses, Future Senates and Future Presidents.	9
II. AS IMPROPER INTERVENORS IN THE DISTRICT COURT, THE INTERVENOR STATES DID NOT BECOME “PARTIES” THAT COULD APPEAL TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT OR THIS COURT.	11
III. THE HOUSE’S INTERVENTION IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE HOUSE SUFFERED NO INSTITSUTIONAL INJURY, ITS MEMBERS SUFFERED NO INDIVIDUAL INJURIES, AND APPELLATE INTERVENTION IS NOT CONTEMPLATED BY THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	4, 8
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975)	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54, 106 S. Ct. 1697, 90 L. Ed. 2d 48 (1986)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	3
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 839 (2010)	4
<i>Marino v Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301(1988)	11
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	i
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	10

Raines v Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 5, 12

Rochester Pure Waters District v EPA, 960
F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 9

Springer v. Henry,
435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006) 2

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) 2

Texas v United States,
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) 2

United States v. Natale, 719 F.3d 719 (7th
Cir. 2013) 2

*U.S. Department of the Navy v. Federal Labor
Relations Authority*, 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C.
Cir. 2012) 9

Wittman v. Personhuballah, 195 L. Ed. 2d 37
(2016) 4-5

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I 6

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 1 9

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 2 9

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7 9, 10

U.S. CONST. art. II 6

U.S. CONST. art. III 4, 7

U.S. CONST. art. V 7, 10

26 U.S.C. § 5000A i

28 U.S.C. § 530D 12, 14

Line Item Veto Act, Pub. L. 104-130,
110 Stat. 1200 (1996) 5

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 1	13
Rule 1(a)(1).....	13
Rule 15	13
Rule 28(a)(4)(B).....	11

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 24	13
Rule 24(a)(1)	12, 14
Rule 24(b)(1)(B).....	12, 13
S. Ct. Rule 14(b)(i)	11
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Articles, Reports

John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L. J. 1219 (1993).....	5
Wilson C. Freeman and Kevin M. Lewis, <i>Congressional Participation in Litigation: Article III and Legislative Standing</i> , CRS Report No. R45636 (November 8, 2019).....	5, 6

Nos. 19-840 & 19-841
